50 years after completion of the works for river channel improvement. The evaluation process is
shown in the attached Table 7.9. The following table shows the results of the economic
evaluation.

Table R 7.25 Economic Evaluation Results

 Indices
 NPV (million Pesos) 129
 EIRR 19.48%
 B/C 1.36

As indicated in the above-said table, the Tagoloan River Flood Control Project is viable for
execution without any problem based on the Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR).

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

According to NEDA guidelines, sensitivity analysis shall be carried out using the following
scenarios:

Case I : Increase in projected costs by 10% or 20%
Case II : Decrease in revenues by 10% and 20%
Case III : Combination of Cases I and II

From the point of views, the sensitivity analysis was made. The results of the analysis are as
summarized below:

The Preparatory Study for Sector Loan on
Disaster Risk Management  in the Republic of the Philippines

Final Report

Part II-C Chapter 7

JICA CTI Engineering International Co., Ltd.
   in association with
   Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

7-27

Table R 7.26 Result of Sensitivity Aalysis
 Case I Case II Case III
Cost +10% +20%   +10% +20%
Benefit   -10% -20% -10% -20% -10% -20%
NPV 93  56  80  31  43  -6  7  -42
EIRR 17.97% 16.68% 17.82% 16.10% 16.41% 14.81% 15.21% 13.71%
B/C 1.23  1.13  1.22  1.08  1.11  0.99  1.02  0.90

As listed above, EIRR fell below 15% under the condition of Benefit -20% and Cost +10% or
+20%. In another words, the economic viability of the project could not be verified under these
pessimistic cases.

The Preparatory Study for Sector Loan on
Disaster Risk Management  in the Republic of the Philippines

Final Report

Part II-C Chapter 8

JICA CTI Engineering International Co., Ltd.
   in association with
   Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

8-1

CHAPTER 8 NON-STRUCTURAL FLOOD MITIGATION PLAN

8.1 Overview of Eligible Measures

In 1976, PD 1566 was enforced to pursue pre-disaster planning, community disaster preparedness